RFP5-12588/272 QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES #3

1.  The term "biweekly" is used in numerous places throughout the solicitation.  Websters dictionary says it could mean either twice a month or every other month.  Please define your usage of the term biweekly.

Response:  The term "biweekly" refers to twice a month.

 2.  Is the new contract still anticipated to start 9/1/02?

 

Response:  Yes.

3.  Can you provide historical labor hour information (by the five functional areas) for Year 3 of the current contracts.

Response:   Yes.  This information has been added to the library.

4.  How can we insure or not insure that incumbents captured are not offered lower compensation levels if you do not provide us incumbent compensation levels.  Since you have put a 'blackout' on information transfer, the incumbent contractor is the only company that can insure this.  Please provide incumbent compensation levels or remove this topic from the solicitation.

Response:  We are unable to provide incumbent compensation levels.  The requested information is proprietary to the incumbent contractors.   The solicitation requires offerors to "describe if and how the offeror plans to insure, or not insure, that incumbents captured are not offered lower compensation levels".  Offerors can respond to the above solicitation requirements without incumbent proprietary information.  In addition, offerors are reminded that Section M.4.3 of the solicitation states that probable cost adjustments made for incumbent capture direct labor rates will not be considered in the cost realism adjustment to the Mission Suitability point score.

5.  Clause G.4 (d) states "In the event that the Contractor is not selected in a subsequent recompetition of this requirement and the facility items replaced as Contractor property are not needed for any other purpose, the Contractor is encouraged to offer to sell to the successor Contractor any facility items that the successor Contractor chooses to buy, at a fair and reasonable price..."  Is this clause in the incumbents's contract(s)?  If so, what equipment in Attachment C falls under this clause?  We need to know this in order to understand what items in Attachment C may not be available to us at contract start.

Response:  Contracts NAS5-99084 and NAS5-99085 include clause GSFC 52.245-92, Repair or Replacement of Government Property -- Special Conditions.  Contract NAS5-32373 does not include clause GSFC 52.245-92.  For proposal preparation, offerors should assume that all the property specified in Attachment C will be available at contract start.

6.  Does the incumbent contractor have daily access to the bid library?  Our company is over 300 miles away and can not afford to make daily checks on the library.  Has the library data been updated?  If so, when?

Response:  A procurement library was established to foster competition for this acquisition.  The procurement library is available during normal working hours to any interested contractor and/or potential offeror (including the incumbent contractors).  The library is updated on a regular basis to ensure that the monthly technical progress reports, redacted 533 reports, task orders, and contract modifications are up-to-date.  The historical information was updated in response to comments received from potential offerors.  The following documentation is available in the procurement library:

NAS5-99085:  redacted 533 financial reports for December 2000 through March 2002; basic contract and modifications 1 through 61; task orders; technical progress reports for August 1999 through March 2002.

NAS5-99084:  redacted 533 financial reports for December 2000 through March 2002; basic contract and modifications 1 through 49; task orders; technical progress reports for February 1999 through March 2002.

NAS5-32373:  redacted 533 reports for October 2001 through March 2002 (includes limited labor hour information); basic contract and modifications 1 through 65; task orders; technical progress reports for October 2000 through March 2002.

Other:  Draft Request for Proposal (DRFP)5-12588-272; list of potential sources; task conversion chart; site visit material and list of attendees; and historical labor hour information for NAS5-99084 and NAS5-99085 for the following periods:   December 1998 through November 1999; December 1999 through November 2000; and December 2000 through November 2001.

7.  If there is space for 100 contractors on-site (as per your Q/A), how many contractors (historically) are off-site?

Response:  In Questions and Responses #2, we provided the current number of on-site and off-site full-time equivalents.

8.  Please give contractors anticipated FTE levels per mission forecast work area.  How can contractor staffing plans be developed if we do not have this data?

Response:  Consistent with performance-based contracting, we will not provide the anticipated FTE levels for the mission forecast requirements.  Offerors should propose staffing based on its' proposed approach to meeting the solicitation requirements.

9.  Is the current contractor's space management plan in the library?

Response:  No.  The incumbent contractors are not required to deliver space management plans for Contracts NAS5-99084, NAS5-99085, and NAS5-32373.   

10.  Of the 7,000 square feet of on-site office space being provided, does this include space for our Program Management staff or are we expected to house our Program Management staff at out off-site location?

Response:  Consistent with performance-based contracting, we will not specify where contractor personnel should be located (except for mission forecast requirements 54, 55, and 56).  Offerors should review the statement of work and mission forecast to assess which requirements should be supported by on-site personnel.  However, mission forecast requirements #54, #55, and #56 shall be performed at an off-site location.  

11.  Is there historical workload type data available for each mission forecast area?

Response:  No.  However, the procurement library contains technical progress reports which may be useful in understanding the work performed under the current contracts. 

12.  Please provide a NASA hours of operation by mission area "schedule".  Bidders need to understand shifts in order to price shift premiums correctly.  

Response:  The mission forecast states that requirement #18 shall be performed 24 hours per day, 7 days per week.  In addition, 24 hours per day, 7 days per week on-call support is specified under mission forecast requirement #17.  The NASA/GSFC is open 24 hours a day, 7 days per week.  Offerors should assess the statement of work and mission forecast requirements to determine the appropriate workshifts for performing the statement of work and mission forecast requirements. 

13.  Are "Operating Plans" (section H.13 of the current solicitation) of the current contractor(s) available to bidders?

Response:  Operating plans are not required under Contracts NAS5-99084, NAS5-99085, and NAS5-32373.  Task orders are available in the procurement library for the current contracts.

